
 
 

Oakwell House 
2 Beevor Court 

Pontefract Road 
Barnsley 
S71 1HG 

 
www.sypensions.org.uk  

 

 
NOTICE OF AUTHORITY MEETING 

 
You are hereby summoned to a meeting of the South Yorkshire Pensions Audit & 
Governance Committee to be held at Oakwell House, 2 Beevor Court, Pontefract Road, 
Barnsley, S71 1HG on Thursday, 27 July 2023 at 10.00 am for the purpose of 
transacting the business set out in the agenda. 
 

 
Sarah Norman 
Clerk 
 
This matter is being dealt with by: Governance Team Tel: 01226 666405 

Email: Governanceteam@sypa.org.uk 
 

WEBCASTING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Authority’s 
website.  At the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting 
is being filmed. 
 
You should be aware that the Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection 
Act.  Data collected during this webcast will be retained in accordance with the 
Authority’s published policy. 
 
Therefore by entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed and to the 
possible use of those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training 
purposes. 

Public Document Pack

http://www.sypensions.org.uk/


 
 
Distribution 
 
Councillors: M Havard (Chair), R Bowser, S Clement-Jones, S Cox and D Nevett. 
 
 
Contact Details 
 
For further information please contact: 
 
Governance Team 
South Yorkshire Pensions Authority 
Oakwell House 
2 Beevor Court 
Pontefract Road 
Barnsley,  
S71 1HG 
 
Tel: 01226 666405 
Governanceteam@sypa.org.uk 

 



 
AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE 
 
1. To fulfil the following core Audit and Governance Committee functions: 
 
a) Consider the effectiveness of the Authorities risk management arrangements, the 

control environment and associated anti-fraud and anti-corruption arrangements. 
 
b) Seek assurances that action is being taken on risk related issues identified by 

auditors and inspectors. 

c) Be satisfied that the Author
[...]
er there are any additional items of business 
which by reason of special circumstances the Chair is of the opinion 
should be considered at the meeting; the reason(s) for such urgency 
to be stated. 
 

 

4.   
Items to be considered in the absence of the public and press 
 

 

 

To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the 
public and press.  (For items marked * the public and press may be 
excluded from the meeting.) 
 

 

5.   
Declarations of Interest 
 

 

6.   
Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd March 2023 
 

5 - 12 

7.   
External Auditors - Progress Report 
 

13 - 38 

8.   
Statement of Accounts 
 

39 - 206 

9.   
Internal Audit Annual Report 2022/23 
 

207 - 222 

10.   
Internal Audit Charter 2022 to 2025 
 

223 - 238 

11.   
Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24 Q1 
 

239 - 248 

12.   
Audit and Governance Committee Effectiveness Review 
 

249 - 256 

13.   
Progress on Agreed Management Actions Report 
 

257 - 262 

 



SOUTH YORKSHIRE PENSIONS AUTHORITY AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
2 MARCH 2023 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor G Weatherall (Chair) 

  
Councillors:  S Clement-Jones, S Cox, M Havard and D Nevett 
 
Trade Unions:  N Doolan-Hamer (Unison), D Patterson (Unite) 
and G Warwick (GMB) 
 
Officers:  G Graham (Director), G Taberner (Assistant Director - 
Resources and Deputy Treasurer), J Stone (Head of 
Governance and Monitoring Officer), W Goddard (Service 
Manager - Finance) A Palmer (Team Leader - Governance) 
 
N Wright (External Audit Partner Deloitte) 
 
S Ghuman (Director of Legal & Governance at Barnsley Council 
& Deputy Clerk) 
 
R Winter (Head of Internal Audit, Anti-Fraud and Assurance 
BMBC) 
 
C Hollins (Principal Auditor BMBC) 
 
S Shepherd (Auditor BMBC) 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R Bowser 
 

 

  
  
  
  

  

  
1 APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcolmed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were noted as above. 
 

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
None 
 

3 URGENT ITEMS  
 
None 
 

4 ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



SYPA Audit Committee: Thursday, 2 March 2023 
 

 
RESOLVED – That item 14 ‘Annual Procurement Report’ be considered in the 
absence of the public and press. 
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None 
 

6 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20/10/2022  
 
Councillor Nevett sought confirmation that final sign off of the External Auditors Annual 
Report had occurred per Item 9 of the last meeting. And if any of the identified risks 
had highlighted any issues. 
 
Assistant Director – Resources confirmed it had and was completed before the 
statutory deadline and no issues raised. 
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 20 October 2022 be agreed 
as a true record. 
 
The Director introduced Sukdave Ghuman (Director of Legal & Governance at 
Barnsley Council) who has taken on the role representing the Clerk at Authority 
Meetings. 
 
Members queried why the Clerk no longer attends personally. 
 
Director explained due to heavy diary commitments it is not always possible and it is 
the convention, not only at SYPA but other Authorities for a “Deputy Clerk” to attend 
as a representative. 
 

7 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT  
 
R Winter introduced C Hollins and S Shepherd members of the Audit Team delivering 
the Authority’s audit plan. 
 
C. Hollins delivered the report on Internal Audit Activity for the period 1st October 2022 
to 19th February 2023. 
 
Key points of the report are: 
 

 To date 60% of planned dates have been delivered. 

 As previously reported, a couple of items will be carried over into the new 
financial year. These will be completed in time for inclusion in the Internal Audit 
Annual Report. 

 Of the 16 planned assignments for the year, 9 have so far been completed. 

 The compliance element of the Programme/Project Management Review and 
the Design and Implementation of Staff Payroll & HR System have been 
deferred to 2023-24 

 5 Final Reports issued and all have Positive Assurance opinion (See table on 
page 16 of the report) 

 7 reports on going at various stages of completion. 

 No issues highlighted in the Management Actions reports. 

Page 6



SYPA Audit Committee: Thursday, 2 March 2023 
 

 
RESOLVED: Members considered and accepted the report. 
 

8 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 
R. Winter delivered the draft Internal Audit Plan 2023-24 and provided assurance to 
the Board that it conformed to all required professional standards. 
 
RESLOVED: Members considered and accepted the plan. 
 

9 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN  
 
N Wright presented Deloitte’s External Audit Plan 2022-23. 
 
The main points of the report are: 
 

 No significant Fund changes. It is noted there are plans to restructure the 
agricultural portfolio, but this will not impact the period currently under review. 
 

 The significant risks identified, which remained as previously: 
 
a) Management override of controls 
b) Valuation of directly held commercial property 
c) Completeness and existence of Investments 

 

 Other risks: 
 
a) Valuation of alternatives 
b) Valuation of directly held agricultural property 
c) Completeness and accuracy of contributions. 

 

 No issues identified in proceeding to sign-off the Authority’s accounts before 
the statutory deadline of September 2023. 

 
In considering the report, members raised the following points: 
 

 Why is inflation not included as a risk to the Fund’s investments and 
expenditure? 
 
Inflation is already used as a factor when assessing the Fund’s Investment 
Valuation. The nature of the Authority means from an Audit perspective, 
inflation is not a significant factor when assessing viability of expenditure. 

 

 How does the increase in utilities (gas, electric) etc feed into the report? 
 
Again, due to the nature of the Authority, this is not a significant risk to the 
accuracy of the accounts from an Audit perspective. 
 
Any impact from inflation on the value of the Funds investments, would be 
picked up within the Valuation section of any Audit. 

 

 How will changes in the Officers of the Authority impact on the Auditors role? 

Page 7



SYPA Audit Committee: Thursday, 2 March 2023 
 

 
This would factor into the value for money section of the Year End report. Areas 
for consideration would be, continuity, compliance with Governance 
arrangements, has the Constitution been followed correctly. 

 
RESOLVED: Members considered and accepted the plan. 
 

10 ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2022-23  
 
The Assistant Director – Resources presented the Review of Accounting Policies 
2022-23. 
 
The main change requested is the introduction a de-minimis threshold of £1000 for the  
accrual of items of income and expenditure in the year where cash has yet to be 
received or paid. 
 
In considering the Policy, members raised the following points: 
 

 What is meant by Accrual and what are the implications? 
 
The accounting basis  operates on the financial year that goods or services are 
received. The cash may not be paid until after the year end, for example 
electricity bill in March won’t be paid until April; but would be recognised in the 
accounts for the year ending March. Going forwards, anything below the new 
threshold would not be accrued, in line with practice commonly adopted in all 
sectors. 

 

 How many current payments would be captured by the change? 
 
Only a minimal number of these payments are made. The proposed change 
would grant more flexibility in preparing the accounts and be kept under review. 

 
 
RESOLVED:  
 
a) Members noted the accounting policies to be used in the preparation of 

the Authority’s Statement of Accounts in accordance with the 
requirements of CIPFA Accounting Code of Practice. 

 
b) Approved the introduction of a de-minimis threshold of £1000 for accruals 

of income and expenditure. 
 

11 PROGRESS ON AGREED MANAGEMENT ACTIONS REPORT  
 
The Head of Governance presented a report updating Members on progress in 
delivering Management Actions agreed with Internal and External Audit. 
 
In considering the report, members raised the following points: 
 

 Under Verification of Assets – Property Holdings. Does this only cover the 
Agricultural assets? Given the size of the Agricultural portfolio, what steps are 
being taken to ensure this situation does not reoccur? 

Page 8



SYPA Audit Committee: Thursday, 2 March 2023 
 

 
During the audit, it was confirmed that all commercial holdings are registered as 
per the records, so this item specifically deals with agriculture. The agricultural 
portfolio is very complex and is made up of sometimes small individual 
holdings. For example, some deeds cover a single field whilst the Fund may 
hold another deed for the field next to it. 
 
Bidwells are retained to manage the portfolio on the Fund’s behalf and maintain 
the records. A handful of entries on the Land Registry differed from the 
information Bidwells held. Work is ongoing to identify and correct the records. 

 

 Could this have an impact on the valuation of the holdings? 
 
No, this exercise is around maintaining accurate records and not actual land 
valuation. 

 

 What mitigating actions are being taken? 
 
Work is being undertaken to consolidate these smaller holdings into 11 larger 
holdings and to ensure that all holdings are registered with the Land Registry 
which is not always the case for agricultural land. 

 
RESOLVED: Members noted the progress being made on implementing agreed 

management actions and sought further clarification from Officers. 
 

12 AUDIT COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Head of Governance presented the draft Audit Committee Annual Report for 
2022/23, which is a key part of the assurance processes associated with production of 
the Annual Governance Statement The report would be updated to incorporate the 
outcomes of today’s meeting and completion of the Internal Audit and would be 
submitted to the Authority for approval. 
 
In considering the report, Members raised the following points: 
 

 As noted previously, the Clerk and Treasurer of the Authority do not, given the 
scale of their other responsibilities, regularly attend meetings and requested 
that the Director’s response under agenda item 6 be including in the minutes. 
 
The Director added that from April, the Assistant Director – Resources will 
formally take on the role of Treasurer as previously agreed and is currently the 
Deputy Treasurer, so representation has been present. 

 
RESOLVED: Members: 
 
a) Approved the Annual Report of the Audit Committee 2022/23 
 
b) Delegate the Head of Governance approval to update the Annual Report 

for publication to reflect the attendance and outcomes of this meetings 
and the final outcomes of internal audit reviews. 

 
13 AUDIT COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE AND WORK CYCLE  

Page 9



SYPA Audit Committee: Thursday, 2 March 2023 
 

 
The Head of Governance presented for consideration and approval the new Audit 
Committee Terms of Reference and proposed work cycle for 2023/24. 
 
The main points of the report are: 
 

 The Terms of Reference have been developed in line with the Position 
Statement and advice from CIPFA’s Better Governance Forum and have also 
been reviewed by The Head of Internal Audit and Internal Audit Manager. 

 It is suggested the Committee is renamed to Audit and Governance Committee 
to accurately reflect the various aspects of the wider governance framework. 
 

 It is recommended the committee moves to 4 meetings per year as outlined on 
the Work Cycle. 
 

 Work is ongoing to source two independent members for the committee as 
recommended as best practice guidance. 
 

In considering the above, members raised the following points: 
 

 The Terms of Reference do not include the Trade Union representatives among 
the membership of the Committee. 
 
Agreed Action: Head of Governance to amend as necessary. 

 

 Whether this work had resolved the i
[...]

a. Note the Statement of Accounts 2022/23 attached at Appendix A, subject to 
audit currently in progress; 

b. Authorise the Chair of the Audit & Governance Committee to sign the final, 
audited Statement of Accounts on behalf of the Authority if there are no 
substantive changes required following completion of the audit. 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

3 Link to Corporate Objectives 

3.1 This report links to the delivery of the following corporate objectives: 

Effective and Transparent Governance 

to uphold effective governance showing prudence and propriety at all times.  

3.2 The approval and publication of the Statement of Accounts enables the Authority to 
demonstrate the proper administration of its financial affairs and the effective use of its 
resources. 

_________________________________________________________________________ 

4 Implications for the Corporate Risk Register 

4.1 The actions outlined in this report address the risk identified in the Corporate Risk 
Register that the Authority fails to meet specific regulatory requirements. 

 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8

mailto:gtaberner@sypa.org.uk


 

 

5 Background and Options 

5.1 Regulation 9 (2) of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 requires the Statement 
of Accounts to be approved by a resolution of a Committee of the Authority.  

5.2 The Authority has designated the Audit & Governance Committee as the committee to 
approve the Statement of Accounts. 

Statement of Accounts 

5.3 The draft Statement of Accounts 2022/23 was authorised for issue on Wednesday 31 
May 2023, meeting the statutory deadline for this financial year. The deadline for the 
audited accounts to be published is 30 September 2023. 

5.4 The accounts have been prepared following the "Code of Practice on Local Authority 
Accounting in the United Kingdom 2022/23” issued by the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy (the Code). 

5.5 The Code constitutes th
[...]
ium Information 

Governance

Implementation 

Date Elapsed - 

Revised Date 

Provided

31-Mar-2023 31-Dec-2023 1 The delay in submitting the strategy for 2022/23 for 

approval was strictly a one-off occurrence, as a result of 

staffing shortages and there were no changes to any of 

the limits or policy from the previous year.

The Treasury Management Strategy for 2023/24 will be 

prepared in time to be submitted to the February 2023 

Authority meeting alongside the Budget and MTFS.

The preparation of the 2023/24 Strategy will include 

undertaking a full review and refresh of the strategy, 

taking account of the latest CIPFA TM Code, and we will 

be liaising with our TM advisors at Link and aligning any 

changes with the Authority’s strategic objectives. After 

the Strategy has been considered and approved by the 

Authority, then it will be communicated to all officers 

engaged in Treasury Management work.

Update Note 03/04/2023:

The new TM strategy was taken to the 

February 2023 Authority meeting and 

approved by members. Following the 

approval the strategy has been 

circulated to all officers involved.

The final piece of work in this area is to 

complete a schedule for the strategy 

which brings together all our 

procedures, and roles/responsibilities 

in one place.

Revised Date 31/12/2023

Will Goddard, 

Service Manager 

Finance

Sarah 

Shepherd

PA - Verification 

of Assets - I1 - 

Property 

Holdings

Lack of an accurate and up to date 

record of property holdings within the 

Authority's Portfolio, increasing the risk 

of inaccurate financial records and 

misappropriation of assets held.

Medium Assets Implementation 

Date Elapsed - 

Revised Date 

Provided

31-Mar-2023 31-Dec-2023 1 AMA 1:  Context: The nature of the agricultural portfolio 

with a large number of landholdings and farms does 

mean that there can be apparent variances and a need 

to investigate and reconcile these – sometimes arising 

just from differen
[...]
 

Not Required   

Contact Officer Sharon Bradley Phone 07795 305846 

E Mail SharonBradley@barnsley.gov.uk 

  

1. Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide a summary of the Internal Audit activity 

completed, and the key issues arising from it, for the period 1st April 2023 to 9th July 
2023.  
 

1.2 To provide information regarding the performance of the Internal Audit function during 
the period.  

 
2 Recommendation 
 
2.1 It is recommended that Members consider the report and as necessary request 

further information and/or explanations from Internal Audit or Management. 
 
3 Background Information 
 
3.1 The Audit and Governance Committee has responsibility for reviewing the adequacy of 

the Authority’s corporate governance arrangements, including those relating to internal 
control and risk management. The reports issued by Internal Audit are a key source of 
assurance contributing to the evidence the Committee receives to assure them that the 
internal control environment is operating as intended. 

 
3.2 The Head of Internal Audit produces an Annual Report (reported into the July Committee 

meeting), which provides his overall opinion on the adequacy of the Authority’s control 
environment and compliance with it during the year. 

 

4. Implications 

 
4.1 The proposals outlined in this report have the following implications: 
  

Financial  The cost of the services of the Internal Audit Team is 
contained within the budget and is periodically invoiced. 

Human Resources n/a 

ICT n/a 

Legal Section 73 of the Local Government Act 1985 requires the 
Authority to make arrangements for the proper administration 
of its financial affairs; and Regulation 6 of the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015 requires the Authority to maintain an 
adequate and effective system of Internal Audit of its 
accounting records and of its system of internal control.  
This report does not contain any information which is exempt 
under the F
[...]
eduled for Nov 2023. 

b) Officers to review the question 
regarding pre-employment checks 
and vetting as additional due 
diligence to help combat fraud and 
corruption risks. 

 

Promoting effective 
public reporting to the 
authority’s stakeholders 
and local community 
and measures to 
improve transparency 
and accountability. 

• The Committee reviews and prioritises 
the work of the Authority in ensuring 
that annual accounts, Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) and annual 
report are all published in line with 
statutory guidance and ahead of 
deadlines. 

• The Committee publishes an annual 
report. 

• Further development of members’ 
understanding of the AGS and their 
contribution to this would be useful. 

5. 
a) Governance team will ensure that 

reporting and transparency, 
including the AGS in particular, is 
appropriately covered in the 
Member Learning and Development 
Strategy for 2023/24. 

 

 

P
age 254



   

5 

Conclusion 

Audit Committee members evaluated their impact and effectiveness over the year just ended.  

The review identified actions for continuous improvement; progress on these will be 

monitored in the forthcoming year.  

An effectiveness review will be completed annually. 

 

 

 

Page 255



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Subject Progress on Agreed 
Management Actions  
 

Status 
 

For Publication 
 
 

Report to  Audit & Governance 
Committee 
 

Date 27 July 2023 

Report of Team Leader Governance  
 

Equality 
Impact 
Assessment 

Not Required Attached No 

Contact 
Officer 

Annie Palmer Phone 01226 666404 

E Mail APalmer@sypa.org.uk  
 

  

1. Purpose of the Report 

1.1 To update Members on the actions being taken in response to audit recommendations 
made by internal audit during the current financial year and in previous financial years. 

 

1. Recommendation(s) 
 

2.1 Members are recommended to: 
a. Note the progress being made on implementing agreed management actions; and 
b. Consider if
[...]
er 
2022 

Lack of an accurate and up to date 
record of property holdings within the 
Authority's Portfolio, increasing the 
risk of inaccurate financial records 
and misappropriation of assets held. 
 

We have been liaising with our property advisors Bidwells to establish which 
land holdings are active with each solicitor. Following this piece of work we 
are now engaging with the Solicitors on reconciling a few small remaining 
queries on information held, to remove a number of sold landholdings from 
their records and clarify a small number of holdings that are currently 
unexplained.  
 
Due to the nature of the work with the solicitors, finalising these remaining 
minor issues could take some time, we are however confident in the accuracy 
of the records we hold. This will be the final piece of work with the solicitors in 
order to complete the AMA. 
 

Head of 
Finance  
 
Revised to 
December 
2023 
 

Treasury 
Management 
Policy 

December 
2022 
 

Lack of a detailed and up to date 
Treasury Management Strategy that 
has been recently reviewed, 
approved and published may result in 
a misalignment with strategic 
objectives and priorities, lack of 
clarity with regards to processes to 
be adopted and individual roles and 
responsibilities and a failure to take 
into consideration any changes in 
legislative / regulatory requirements. 
 

The new Treasury Management Strategy was taken to the February 2023 
Authority meeting and approved by members. Following the approval the 
strategy has been circulated to all officers involved. 

 

The final piece of work remaining in this area is to complete a schedule for the 
strategy which brings together all our procedures, and roles/responsibilities in 
one place. 

 

 

Head of 
Finance  
 
Revised to 
December 
2023 
 

P
age 259

A
ppendix A



Progress Update on Audit Recommendations 
Appendix A 

 
Audit Review 
Title 

Report 
Issued 
Date 

Finding / Implication Progress Update Officer 
Responsible 
and 
[...]
ly in April. 

 

Due to impact of workloads during year-end, the upload of the budget journal 
was slightly delayed however the budget for 2023/24 has now been uploaded 
to the live system. 

AMA completed  

Assistant Director 
– Resources 
 
Completed June 
2023 

Pensions 
Administration 
System -  
Action Logs 
 

 Failure to maintain an accurate and 
up to date Action Log, including the 
detailed actions required, by whom 
and when may result in a lack of 
clarity with regards to the actions 
required and a lack of a framework 
upon which these can be managed / 
monitored. 

Monthly account meetings are now scheduled, and regular updates are being 
received. All meetings are now minuted and actions captured and monitored, 
and contract service levels are being reviewed at regular  intervals  
 
AMA Completed 

Assistant 
Director – 
Pensions/  
Service Manager 
- Pensions 
Systems 
 
Completed June 
2023 

Accounts 
Receivable - 
Debt Recovery 
Procedure 

 Lack of a formal Debt Recovery 
Procedure may result in uncertainty 
of roles and responsibilities, 
inconsistencies in processes, failure 
to adhere to requirements and / or a 
lack of appropriate approvals during 
the debt recovery process.  In 
addition, in the absence of  key staff, 
this could impact on business 
continuity and the successful 
recovery of outstanding debt. 

The debt recovery process has been reviewed and amended as per the 
agreed AMA. We now have procedures and approval processes for the debt 
recovery process in place that the staff involved are aware of. In addition we 
have created a debt recovery policy. 
 
Also we have started a relationship with a debt recovery agent, and agreed a 
process for sending debts to them in a timely manner, aligned with the draft 
policy. 
 
AMA Completed  

Head of Finance 
 
Completed 
March 2023 
 

 

P
age 262


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the meeting held on 2nd March 2023
	7 External Auditors - Progress Report
	20230727 External Audit Status Report on the 2022-23 Audit - Appendix A

	8 Statement of Accounts
	20230727 Statement of Accounts 2022-23 - Appendix A
	Statement of Responsibilities - Unaudited version - Not signed
	01 Front Cover Page
	02 Contents Pages
	03 Narrative Report 2022-23 Unsigned
	04 Annual Governance Statement 2022-23
	05 Independent Auditor's Report Placeholder
	06 Statement of Responsibilities - Unaudited version - Not signed

	07 SYPA Authority Accounts 2022-23 Unaudited
	08 SYPA Fund Accounts 2022-23 Unaudited
	09 Glossary of Key Terms
	10 Final Page


	9 Internal Audit Annual Report 2022/23
	Appendix 2

	10 Internal Audit Charter 2022 to 2025
	11 Internal Audit Progress Report 2023/24 Q1
	12 Audit and Governance Committee Effectiveness Review
	20230727AuditCommitteeEffectivenessReviewAppendixA

	13 Progress on Agreed Management Actions Report
	20230727 Audit Recommendations AppendixA




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH YORKSHIRE PENSIONS AUTHORITY AUDIT & GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 
27 JULY 2023 
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Marnie Havard (Chair) 

  
 Councillors:  S Clement-Jones, S Cox and D Nevett 

 
 Trade Unions:  N Doolan-Hamer (Unison) and G Warwick (GMB) 

 
 Officers:  G Graham (Director), G Taberner (Assistant Director - 

Resources and Chief Finance Officer), J Stone (Head of Governance 
and Monitoring Officer), W Goddard (Head of Finance)  
A Palmer (Team Leader - Governance) 
 
Dina Peuters ( Deloitte) 
Lizzie Ferdani (Deloitte) 
 

 R Winter (Head of Internal Audit, Anti-Fraud and Assurance BMBC) 
C Hollins (Principal Auditor BMBC) 
 

 Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillor R Bowser 
 
 

   
1 APOLOGIES  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were noted as above. 
 

2 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
None 
 

3 URGENT ITEMS  
 
None 
 

4 ITEMS TO BE CONSIDERED IN THE ABSENCE OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 
None 
 

5 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
None 
 

6 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 2ND MARCH 2023  
 
The Head of Governance confirmed that the agreed action agenda item 13 from the 
previous minutes had been completed and the TOR updated accordingly. 



SYPA Audit Committee: Thursday, 27 July 2023 
 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2023 be agreed as 
a true record. 
 

7 EXTERNAL AUDITORS - PROGRESS REPORT  
 
D Peuters presented the external audit status report. She confirmed that there were 
no major concerns. The audit is still ongoing with an expected completion date in 
September 2023. 
 
Significant audit risks and their current position were highlighted, with no major 
concerns being raised. Particular focus was given to the valuation of pension liability, 
and it was noted that at the year end the Authority would have a pension asset.  
 
Members questioned what implications that this has for the Authority. Officers 
confirmed that after referring to guidance and consulting with external auditors they 
are comfortable to include this as an asset on the balance sheet with a capped asset 
ceiling. 
 
External Audit focus areas were also summarised and no major concerns have been 
raised as a result of the audit in these areas. 
 
RESOLVED: Members received and noted the report. 
 

8 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS  
 
The Head of Finance presented the Statement of Accounts for 2022/23 and confirmed 
that the statutory deadline for publication had been met. It was also reported that no 
material changes to the current draft were anticipated. 
 
RESLOVED:  
 

a) Members noted the Statement of Accounts 2022/23 
 

b) Members authorised the Chair of the Audit & Governance Committee to 
sign the final, audited Statement of Accounts on behalf of the Authority if 
there are no substantive changes required following completion of the 
audit. 

 
9 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23  

 
The Head of Internal Audit presented the 2022/23 Internal Audit annual report and 
confirmed a positive assurance opinion for the period. They highlighted that all pieces 
of work carried out during the year had received a substantial or reasonable 
assurance opinion. 
 
They also added that an additional piece of work had been completed since the report 
was produced. This was the actuarial transition and received a positive assurance. 
 
Members welcomed the positive assurance and queried if there were any negative 
outcomes from the reviews. They also commented that report showed the variances in 



SYPA Audit Committee: Thursday, 27 July 2023 
 

the original audit plan and changes to the number of days allocated in particular areas. 
They questioned if Covid had any impact on the days allocated. 
 
It was explained that the general outcomes were more around looking at 
improvements rather than significant negative findings. It is also important to focus 
and challenge to ensure areas are not over managed with excessive layers of 
bureaucracy. The agreed actions resulting from audits are monitored and where dates 
have been extended Internal Audit are assured that these have been done so on a 
reasonable basis. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit also set out how the annual plan was agreed and explained 
that this was an indicative schedule agreed with management at the start of each 
year. Any necessary changes to the plan are agreed with management throughout the 
year, these could be due to things like to staff resourcing, additional information being 
requested etc. but charges are only made for actual days delivered. The overall view 
is  that the pandemic has not materially affected the planning and scheduling of the 
various audits and any impact has been neutral. 
 

10 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 2022 TO 2025  
 
The Head of Internal Audit presented the Internal Audit Charter and confirmed that 
there had been no changes to this since the last review.  
 
RESOLVED: Members considered and approved the Internal Audit Charter  
 

11 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2023/24 Q1  
 
The Principal Auditor presented the report providing a summary of the Internal Audit 
activity completed, and the key issues arising from it for the period. They drew 
members attention to the KPI relating to staff sickness highlighting two instances, one 
long term and one short, and confirmed that these had had no impact on the delivery 
of the audit plan. 
 
Members questioned if Audit staff were office based or homeworking. It was confirmed 
that a hybrid system was in place with three days in the office and two days working 
from home. 
 
A discussion took place about the benefits of face-to-face audits compared to Teams 
meetings and all agreed that in person was a better approach. The Principal Auditor 
confirmed that the majority of SYPA audits take place at the Oakwell House Offices. 
 
 
RESOLVED: Members considered and accepted the report. 
 

12 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE EFFECTIVENESS REVIEW  
 
The Head of Governance presented the Audit and Governance Committee 
Effectiveness Review for 2022/23. They confirmed that this was the first effectiveness 
review to be conducted and will be scheduled into future workplans. 
 
RESOLVED: Members received and agreed the report and the recommended 
actions. 



SYPA Audit Committee: Thursday, 27 July 2023 
 

 
13 PROGRESS ON AGREED MANAGEMENT ACTIONS REPORT  

 
The Head of Governance presented the report to update Members on the 
Management Actions agreed with Internal Audit. 
 
In considering the report, members raised concerns around certain actions that had 
been on the plan for an extended period without full resolution. 
 
The Assistant Director - Resources responded and agreed that whilst some actions 
were taking time to fully resolve they reminded members of the Head of Internal 
Audit’s previous comments confirming that any revisions to target completion dates 
were reviewed and considered reasonable. It was also noted that although the overall 
action may not have been completed and signed off, work has taken place over the 
last 18 months to progress individual actions within the area. The newly established 
Governance Team will provide the resource to focus on these particular areas to fully 
resolve in reasonable timescales. 
 
The Head of Internal Audit also supported the need to have realistic timescales to 
ensure that the action plan is achievable.  
 
Members commented that they were assured that these areas were being managed 
and progressed and recognised that actions had the potential to develop into bigger 
pieces of work, resulting in extended deadlines. 
 
Members also questioned the implications of the lack of an accurate record of property 
holdings within the Authority's Portfolio for the verification of assets. They asked if the 
deadline of December 2023 was achievable, given the backlog that the Land Registry 
are currently having to manage. 
 
The Service Manager Finance explained that this item potentially could have been 
completed however was left as in progress to ensure a focus on the final detail 
required. External Audit have also reviewed this area without any major concerns 
which supports officers’ confidence in the records held. The Director also highlighted 
the detailed due diligence asset verification process currently taking place as a 
requirement of Project Chip which furthers strengthens assurance in this area. 
 
RESOLVED: Members noted the progress being made on implementing agreed 

management actions and sought further clarification from Officers. 
 
 
CHAIR 
 


